

GB

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Silicone Foam Bordered Dressing

Farla

are

FarlaFOAM.S™

CE

0123

Description: Bordered Foam dressing with Silicone Gel Adhesive The dressing is made up of polyurethane film, hydrophilic polyurethane foam backing, super absorbent polyacrylate fibres, adhesive perforated silicone gel wound contact layer, and removable liners.

Indications: FarlaFOAM S is indicated for a wide range of exuding acute and chronic wounds including but not limited to pressure ulcers, leg/ foot ulcers and traumatic wounds e.g. skin tears and surgical wounds. The product can also be used on dry/necrotic wounds in combination with gels. FarlaFOAM S may be used as part of a prophylactic therapy to help prevent skin damage e.g. pressure, postoperative blistering.

Directions:

1. Cleanse the wound in accordance with normal procedures.
2. Dry the surrounding skin thoroughly.
3. Remove the removable backing liner and apply the adherent side to the wound. Do not stretch.
4. For best results, product should overlap the dry surrounding skin by at least 1-2 cm for the smaller sizes and 5cm for the larger sizes in order to protect the surrounding skin from maceration and fixate the dressing securely.
5. Product may be left in place for several days depending on the condition of the wound and surrounding skin, or as indicated by accepted clinical practice. Change at least every 7 days or according to the treatment plan.
6. Product can be used under compression bandaging.
7. Product can be used in combination with other dressings (see cautions) e.g. gels and gelling fiber dressings.

Contraindications: FarlaFOAM S should not be used on persons with a known allergy or sensitivity to the dressing or its components.

Cautions:

1. FarlaFOAM S should be disposed of in accordance with local procedures for infection control.
2. Do not re-use- this is a single use disposable dressing.
3. In the case of signs of clinical infection, consult a health care professional.
4. Do not use product together with oxidizing agents such as hypochlorite solutions or hydrogen peroxide.
5. The use of dressings as part of a prophylactic therapy does not preclude the need to continue to follow a comprehensive pressure ulcer prevention protocol, i.e. support surfaces, positioning, nutrition, hydration, skin care and mobility.

Sterilization: Sterilized using ethylene oxide.

Shelf Life: 3 years from date of manufacture, please see the product lot number and labels on the package.

Storage: This product should be kept dry and away from direct sunlight The dressing should be stored in dry conditions below 25°C

Symbols

	Batch code		Does not contain natural rubber latex
	Consult instructions for use		Do not re-use
	Do not use if package is damaged		Caution
	Sterilized using ethylene oxide		Upper lower limit of temperature
	Date of manufacture		Notified body number
	Use-by date		Keep Dry
	Keep away from sunlight		Manufacturer
			European Representative

Manufacturer: Huizhou Foryou Medical Devices Co., Ltd. North Shangxia Rd. Dongjiang Hi-tech Industry Park, 516005, Huizhou, P.R. China
www.foryoumedical.com

European representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe), Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

Manufactured for and distributed by:
Farla Medical International Ltd. Staples Corner Business Park, Unit 2, 1000 North Circular Road LONDON NW2 7JP UK Tel: +44 (0)345 193 5 193
www.farlamedical.co.uk
www.farlainternational.com

ES

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Apósito de espuma con silicona

Farla

are

FarlaFOAM.S™

CE

0123

Descripción: Apósito de espuma con borde adhesivo de gel de silicona. El apósito se compone de una película de poliuretano, un refuerzo de espuma de poliuretano hidrófilo, fibras de poliacrilato superabsorbente, una capa adhesiva de contacto con la herida de gel de silicona perforada y revestimientos de papel extraíbles.

Indicaciones: FarlaFOAM S está indicado para una amplia gama de heridas agudas y crónicas exudativas, que incluyen, entre otras, úlceras por presión, úlceras de piernas y pies, y heridas traumáticas, por ejemplo, laceraciones y heridas quirúrgicas. El producto también se puede utilizar en heridas secas/ necróticas en combinación con geles. FarlaFOAM S se puede utilizar como parte de una terapia profiláctica para ayudar a prevenir daños en la piel, por ejemplo, úlceras por presión o postoperatorias.

Instrucciones de uso:

1. Limpiar la herida siguiendo los procedimientos habituales.
2. Secar bien la piel circundante.
3. Retirar el revestimiento de papel extraíble y aplicar el lado adherente en la herida. No estirar.
4. Para obtener unos resultados óptimos, el producto se debe colocar de manera que cubra la piel circundante seca al menos 1-2 cm en tamaños pequeños y 5 cm en tamaños grandes para proteger la piel circundante de la maceración, y fijar el apósito de forma segura.
5. El producto puede permanecer in situ durante varios días, según el estado de la herida y la piel circundante, o de acuerdo con el método de actuación médico aceptado. Sustituir al menos cada 7 días o según el plan de tratamiento.
6. El producto se puede utilizar debajo de vendas de compresión.
7. El producto se puede utilizar en combinación con otros apósitos (ver advertencias), por ejemplo, geles y apósitos de fibra gelificante.

Contraindicaciones: FarlaFOAM S no se debe utilizar en personas con alergias conocidas o que sean sensibles al apósito o sus componentes.

Advertencia:

1. FarlaFOAM S se debe eliminar de acuerdo con los procedimientos locales para el control de infecciones.
2. No reutilizar ya que se trata de un apósito desechable de un solo uso.
3. En caso de signos de infección clínica, consultar a un profesional sanitario.
4. No utilizar junto con agentes oxidantes como soluciones de hipoclorito o peróxido de hidrógeno.
5. El uso de apósitos como parte de una terapia profiláctica no excluye la necesidad de seguir un protocolo general de prevención de úlceras por presión, es decir, superficies de apoyo, posicionamiento, nutrición, hidratación, cuidado de la piel y movilidad.

Sterilización: esterilizado a base de óxido de etileno.

Vida útil: 3 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación; consulte el número de lote del producto y las etiquetas del envase.

Almacenamiento: este producto se debe almacenar en un lugar seco y alejado de la luz solar directa.

El apósito se debe almacenar en condiciones secas con temperaturas inferiores a 25°C.

Símbolos

	Número de lote		No contiene látex de caucho natural
	Consultar le mode d'emploi		No reutilizar
	No utilizar si el paquete está dañado		Advertencia
	Esterilizado mediante óxido de etileno		Temperatura máx./mín.
	Fecha de fabricación		Número de organismo notificado
	Fecha de caducidad		Mantener seco
	Mantener alejado de la luz solar		Fabricante
			Representante europeo

Fabricante: Huizhou Foryou Medical Devices Co., Ltd. North Shangxia Rd. Dongjiang Hi-tech Industry Park, 516005, Huizhou, P.R. China
www.foryoumedical.com

Representante europeo: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe), Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

Fabricado y distribuido por:
Farla Medical International Ltd. Staples Corner Business Park, Unit 2, 1000 North Circular Road LONDON NW2 7JP UK Tel: +44 (0)345 193 5 193
www.farlamedical.co.uk
www.farlainternational.com

FR

MODE D'EMPLOI

Pansement avec bords en mousse de silicone

Farla

are

FarlaFOAM.S™

CE

0123

Description : Pansement avec bords en mousse et adhésif en gel de silicone. Le pansement est composé d'un film de polyuréthane, d'un support en mousse de polyuréthane hydrophile, de fibres de polyacrylate ultra absorbantes, d'une couche de contact adhésive perforée en gel de silicone et de protections amovibles.

Indications : Le pansement FarlaFOAM S est indiqué pour un large éventail de plaies aiguës et chroniques exsudatives, notamment mais sans s'y limiter, les ulcères de pression (escarres de décubitus), les ulcères (jambe)/ulcères diabétiques (pied) et les plaies traumatiques, par ex. les déchirures cutanées et les plaies chirurgicales. Ce produit peut également être utilisé sur des plaies sèches/nécrotiques en association avec des gels. Le pansement FarlaFOAM S pourra être utilisé dans le cadre d'une thérapie prophylactique pour aider à prévenir les dommages cutanés, par ex. cloques dues à la pression ou postopératoires.

Instructions :

1. Nettoyer la plaie conformément aux procédures habituelles.
2. Sécher soigneusement la peau autour de la plaie.
3. Retirer le film amovible protecteur et appliquer la partie adhérente sur la plaie. Ne pas étirer.
4. Pour un résultat optimal, le pansement doit chevaucher la peau sèche aux abords de la plaie sur 1 à 2 cm minimum pour les petites plaies et sur 5 cm pour les plaies plus grandes, afin de protéger la peau de tout risque de macération et de faire adhérer correctement le pansement.
5. Le pansement peut être laissé en place pendant plusieurs jours en fonction de l'état de la plaie et de la peau aux abords de celle-ci, ou conformément aux pratiques cliniques reconnues. Changer le pansement au minimum tous les 7 jours ou conformément au programme de soins.
6. Le pansement peut être utilisé sous un bandage compressif.
7. Le pansement peut être utilisé avec d'autres pansements (consulter les précautions), par ex. les pansements au gel ou les pansements fibre gélifiants.

Contre-indications : Le pansement FarlaSORB™ ne devra pas être utilisé sur des personnes présentant une allergie ou une sensibilité connues au pansement ou à ses composants.

Précaution :

1. Le pansement FarlaFOAM S devra être jeté conformément aux procédures locales relatives à la prévention des infections.
2. Il s'agit d'un pansement à usage unique (ne pas réutiliser).
3. En cas de signes d'infection clinique, consulter un professionnel de santé.
4. Ne pas utiliser le produit avec des agents oxydants tels que des solutions d'hypochlorite ou du peroxyde d'hydrogène.
5. L'utilisation de pansements dans le cadre d'un traitement prophylactique n'exclut pas la nécessité de suivre un protocole complet de prévention des ulcères de pression (escarres de décubitus), à savoir les surfaces de support, le positionnement, la nutrition, l'hydratation, les soins de la peau et la mobilité.

Sterilization: stérilisé à l'oxyde d'éthylène.

Shelf Life: 3 ans à compter de la date de fabrication, veuillez consulter le numéro de lot et les vignettes sur l'emballage.

Storage: Ce produit doit être conservé au sec et à l'abri des rayons directs du soleil Le pansement doit être conservé à une température inférieure à 25°C.

Symboles

	Référence du lot		Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel
	Consulter le mode d'emploi		Produit à usage unique
	Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé		Précautions
	Stérilisation à l'oxyde d'éthylène		Température minimale/maximale
	Date de fabrication		Numéro de l'organisme notifié
	Date limite d'utilisation		À conserver au sec
	Tenir éloigné des rayons du soleil		Fabricant
			Représentant en Europe

Fabricant : Huizhou Foryou Medical Devices Co., Ltd. North Shangxia Rd. Dongjiang Hi-tech Industry Park, 516005, Huizhou, P.R. China
www.foryoumedical.com

Représentant en Europe : Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe), Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

Fabriqué pour et distribué par :
Farla Medical International Ltd. Staples Corner Business Park, Unit 2, 1000 North Circular Road LONDON NW2 7JP UK Tel: +44 (0)345 193 5 193
www.farlamedical.co.uk
www.farlainternational.com

NL

GEbruIKSAANWIJZINGEN

Siliconen schuimverband met kleefrand

Farla

are

FarlaFOAM.S™

CE

0123

Beschrijving: Schuimverband met rand en siliconengelhechting. Het verband bestaat uit een polyethuraanlaag, een buitenlaag van hydrofiel polyethaan schuim, superabsorberende polyacrylaat vezels, een klevende geperforeerde siliconegelcontactlaag en verwijderbare tussentlagen.

Indications: FarlaFOAM S is geïndiceerd voor een breed spectrum exsuderende acute en chronische wonden, waaronder decubitus, been-/voetulcera en traumatische wonden zoals scheurwonden en operatiewonden. Dit verband kan in combinatie met gels ook gebruikt worden bij droge/necrotische wonden. FarlaFOAM S kan gebruikt worden als onderdeel van een profylactische behandeling om huidbeschadiging te voorkomen, bijv. decubitus of postoperative blaarvorming.

Gebruik:

1. Maak de wond volgens het gebruikelijke protocol schoon.
2. Dep de omringende huid goed droog.
3. Verwijder de bescherm laag en plaats de plakkende zijde op de wond. Niet rekken.
4. Voor het beste resultaat moet het verband op de droge huid minimaal 1-2 cm overlappen aan de korte kanten en 5 cm aan de lange kanten om de omliggende huid tegen maceratie te beschermen en het verband afdoende te bevestigen.
5. Het verband kan enkele dagen gebruikt worden afhankelijk van de staat van de wond en de omringende huid, of zoals aangegeven in de geaccepteerde klinische praktijk. Minimaal om de 7 dagen vervangen of zoals aangegeven in het behandelplan.
6. Dit product kan onder drukverband gebruikt worden.
7. Dit product kan met ander wondbedekkers (zie Waarschuwingen) gecombineerd worden, bijv. gels en gelvormend vezelverband.

Contra-indications: FarlaFOAM S mag niet gebruikt worden bij mensen die allergisch of gevoelig zijn voor dit verband of de bestanddelen.

Waarschuwingen:

1. FarlaFOAM S moet volgens de lokale infectiepreventieprocedures verwijderd worden.
2. Niet hergebruiken: dit is wegwerperverband voor eenmalig gebruik.
3. Bij symptomen van klinische infectie moet een professionele zorgverlener geraadpleegd worden.
4. Dit product niet samen met oxiderende producten gebruiken zoals hypochloriete oplossingen of waterstofperoxide.
5. Bij gebruik als wondbedekking voor profylactische behandeling moet ook het volledige decubituspreventieprotocol gevolgd worden, d.w.z. onder ste unende oppervlakken, positionering, voeding, hydratatie, huidverzorging en mobiliteit.

Sterilisatie: Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide.

Houdbaarheid: 3 jaar na productiedatum, zie lotnummer en etikettering op productverpakking.

Bewaarinformatie: Dit product moet droog en uit de buurt van direct zonlicht bewaard worden. Dit verband moet op een droge plek bij minder dan 25°C bewaard worden.

Symbolen:

	Lotnummer		Latex vrij
	Zie instructies voor gebruik		Niet hergebruiken
	Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd		Waarschuwing
	Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide		Temperatuurlimiet; bewaren tussen 'x' en 'x' graden
	Productiedatum		CE-keurmerk
	Vervaldatum		Droog houden
	Beschermen tegen zonlicht		Fabrikant
			Europese vertegenwoordiger

Fabrikant: Huizhou Foryou Medical Devices Co., Ltd. North Shangxia Rd. Dongjiang Hi-tech Industry Park, 516005, Huizhou, P.R. China
www.foryoumedical.com

European representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe), Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Allemagne

Geproduceerd voor distributeur:
Farla Medical International Ltd. Staples Corner Business Park, Unit 2, 1000 North Circular Road LONDON NW2 7JP UK Tel: +44 (0)345 193 5 193
www.farlamedical.co.uk
www.farlainternational.com

DE

GEBRUCHSANWEISUNG

Wundauflage aus Silikon mit Schaumstoffrand

Farla

are

FarlaFOAM.S™

CE

0123

Beschreibung: Wundauflage mit Schaumstoffrand und Silikonhaftgel. Die Wundauflage besteht aus einem Polyurethanfilm, einer hydrophilen Polyurethan-Schaumstoffbeschichtung, besonders saugfähigen Polyacrylat-Fasern, einer selbsthaftenden perforierten Silikongel-Wundauflage und abnehmbaren Schutzfolien.

Indikationen: FarlaFOAM S ist für eine Vielzahl von akuten und chronischen exsudierenden Wunden angezeigt, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf, Dekubitus, Bein-/Fußulzera und traumatische Wunden, z. B. Hautrisse und Operationswunden. Das Produkt kann in Verbindung mit Gelen auch auf trockenen/necrotischen Wunden angewendet werden. FarlaFOAM S kann als Teil einer prophylaktischen Therapie eingesetzt werden, um Hautschäden zu vermeiden, z. B. durch Druck oder postoperative Blasenbildung.

Anweisungen:

1. Reinigen Sie die Wunde entsprechend der üblichen Verfahrensweise.
2. Trocknen Sie die umgebende Haut gründlich ab.
3. Entfernen Sie die abnehmbare Schutzfolie und legen Sie die haftende Seite auf die Wunde auf. Nicht ziehen oder dehnen.
4. Um ein optimales Ergebnis zu erzielen, sollte das Produkt bei kleinen Wunden mindestens 1-2 cm, bei größeren Wunden mindestens 5 cm der umgebenden trockenen Haut abdecken, um die umgebende Haut vor Mazeration zu schützen und die Auflage sicher zu befestigen.
5. Das Produkt kann je nach Zustand der Wunde und der umgebenden Haut mehrere Tage auf der Wunde bleiben oder wie nach bewährter klinischer Vorgehensweise angezeigt gewechselt werden. Es sollte mindestens alle 7 Tage oder entsprechend dem Behandlungsplan gewechselt werden.
6. Das Produkt kann unter einem Kompressionsverband verwendet werden.
7. Das Produkt kann in Kombination mit anderen Verbänden (siehe Sicherheitshinweise) verwendet werden, z. B. Gels und Gelfaserverbänden.

Gegenanzeigen: FarlaFOAM S sollte nicht bei Personen mit einer bekannten Allergie oder Empfindlichkeit gegenüber der Auflage oder ihren Bestandteilen angewendet werden

Sicherheitshinweise:

1. FarlaFOAM S sollte entsprechend den lokalen Verfahren zur Infektionskontrolle entsorgt werden.
2. Das Produkt darf nicht wiederverwendet werden – es handelt sich um eine Einweg-Wundauflage.
3. Wenn Sie Anzeichen für eine klinische Infektion bemerken, wenden Sie sich an einen Arzt.
4. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht zusammen mit Oxidationsmitteln wie Hypochloritlösungen oder Wasserstoffperoxid.
5. Die Verwendung von Wundauflagen im Rahmen einer prophylaktischen Therapie hebt die Notwendigkeit der Befolgung eines umfassenden Dekubitusprophylaxeverfahrens, d. h. Auflagflächen, Positionierung, Ernährung, Flüssigkeitszufuhr, Hautpflege und Mobilität, nicht auf.

Sterilisation: Sterilisiert mittels Bestrahlung.

Haltbarkeit: 3 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum, siehe Produktchargennummer und Etiketten auf der Verpackung.

Lagerung: Dieses Produkt sollte trocken und vor Sonnenlicht geschützt gelagert werden. Die Wundauflage sollte trocken bei einer Temperatur unter 25°C gelagert werden.

Symbole

	Chargencode		Enthält kein Naturkautschuklatex
	Gebrauchsanweisung beachten		Nicht wiederverwenden
	Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden		Vorsicht
	Sterilisiert mittels Bestrahlung		Obere/untere Temperaturbegrenzung
	Herstellungsdatum		Numéro de l'organisme notifié
	Verfallsdatum		Trocken lagern
	Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren		Hersteller
			Vertretung in Europa

Hersteller: Huizhou Foryou Medical Devices Co., Ltd. North Shangxia Rd. Dongjiang Hi-tech Industry Park, 516005, Huizhou, P.R. China
Website: www.foryoumedical.com

Vertretung in Europa: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe), Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Deutschland

Hergestellt für und vertrieben von:
Farla Medical International Ltd. Staples Corner Business Park, Unit 2, 1000 North Circular Road, LONDON NW2 7JP, Großbritannien
Tel.: +44 (0)345 193 5 193
www.farlamedical.co.uk
www.farlainternational.com

IT

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Medicazione bordata in schiuma di silicone

Farla

are

FarlaFOAM.S™

CE

0123

Descrizione: Medicazione bordata in schiuma con adesivo in gel silconico. Questa medicazione è costituita da un film in poliuretano, uno strato in schiuma di poliuretano idrofila, fibre di poliacrilato super assorbenti, uno strato adesivo a contatto con la lesione in gel silconico perforato, e rivestimenti rimovibili.

Indicazioni: FarlaFOAM S è indicata per varie tipologie di ferite acute e croniche essudanti, tra cui, ad esempio, le ulcere da pressione, le ulcere alle gambe e ai piedi e le ferite traumatiche quali lacerazioni cutanee e ferite chirurgiche. Il prodotto si può applicare anche su ferite asciutte/necrotiche in combinazione con prodotti in gel. FarlaFOAM S può integrare una terapia profilattica per aiutare a prevenire danni cutanei quali lesioni da pressione e vesciche postoperatorie.

Istruzioni per l'uso:

1. Detergere la ferita secondo le normali procedure.
2. Asciugare accuratamente la cute circostante.
3. Staccare il rivestimento rimovibile e applicare il lato aderente sulla ferita. Non tirare per allungare la medicazione.
4. Per un risultato ottimale, il prodotto di dimensione inferiore deve ricoprire almeno 1-2 cm di cute perilesionale asciutta, mentre per formati più grandi si consigliano 5 cm al fine di proteggere la cute circostante dalla macerazione e per fissare saldamente la medicazione.
5. Il prodotto si può lasciare in sede per diversi giorni, a seconda delle condizioni della lesione e della cute circostante, o in conformità con le buone prassi cliniche. Cambiare almeno ogni 7 giorni o secondo il piano di trattamento.
6. Il prodotto si può applicare sotto a un bendaggio compressivo.
7. Il prodotto si può usare in combinazione con altre medicazioni (vedere le avvertenze), quali gel e medicazioni in fibra gelificante.

Controindicazioni: Non utilizzare FarlaFOAM S su persone con allergia o sensibilità nota alla medicazione o ai suoi componenti.

Avvertenze:

1. FarlaFOAM S deve essere smaltito in conformità con le procedure locali in materia di controllo delle infezioni.
2. Non riutilizzare. Questa è una medicazione monouso.
3. In presenza di manifestazioni di infezione clinica, rivolgersi a un operatore sanitario.
4. Non utilizzare il prodotto in combinazione con agenti ossidanti quali soluzioni di ipoclorito o perossido di idrogeno.
5. L'utilizzo di medicazioni a complemento di una terapia profilattica non preclude la necessità di seguire un protocollo di prevenzione completo per le ulcere da pressione, ossia superfici di supporto, posizionamento, nutrizione, idratazione, cura della pelle e mobilità.

Sterilizzazione: Sterilizzata con ossido di etilene.

Shelf Life: Tre anni dalla data di fabbricazione. Si prega di consultare il numero di lotto del prodotto e le etichette sulla confezione.

Conservazione: Questo prodotto deve essere conservato in luogo asciutto e al riparo dalla luce solare diretta

Conservare la medicazione in luogo asciutto e a una temperatura inferiore a 25 °C

Simboli:

	Codice lotto		Non contiene lattice di gomma naturale
	Consultare le istruzioni d'uso		Non riutilizzare
	Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata		Avvertenza
	Sterilizzata con ossido di etilene		Limite di temperatura superiore/ inferiore
	Data di fabbricazione		Numero dell'Organismo notificato
	Data di scadenza		Proteggere dall'umidità
	Tenere al riparo dalla luce solare diretta		Fabbricante
			Rappresentante Europeo

Fabbricante: Huizhou Foryou Medical Devices Co., Ltd. North Shangxia Rd. Dongjiang Hi-tech Industry Park, 516005, Huizhou, P.R. China
www.foryoumedical.com

Rappresentante europeo: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe), Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Amburgo, Germania

Fabbricato per e distribuito da:
Farla Medical International Ltd. Staples Corner Business Park, Unit 2, 1000 North Circular Road LONDON NW2 7JP UK Tel: +44 (0)345 193 5 193
www.farlamedical.co.uk
www.farlainternational.com

